
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Monday, 15 May 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

3   Housing Performance Qtr 4 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Strategic Director of Housing, Environment 
and Healthier Communities 
  

4   Building Safety Update / Housing Compliance Update (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Strategic Director of Housing, Environment 
and Healthier Communities 
  

5   Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2022 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Strategic Director of Housing, Environment 
and Healthier Communities 
   

6   Customer Contact Scrutiny Review (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Strategic Director of Housing, Environment 
and Healthier Communities 
   

7   Work Programme (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services & Governance 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 5 May 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 13 March 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, D Burnett, H Weatherley, 

J Turnbull, V Anderson, A Wintcher, S Gallagher, P Burns 
and D Welsh 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  J Adams 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): A Geddes, F Geddes, H Kelly, J Reay, 

K Dodds, R Waugh, S Dickie and P Maughan 
  
CPL58 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i) The minutes of the last meeting held on 30 January 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

   
CPL59 HEALTH CHE
[...]
oubtably struggle at times. It was further stated that health and safety regulations 
are applicable to both volunteers and employees and that whilst the community 
centres featured in the report are now independent, they can contact partners for 
additional support if needed. 
  
The Committee agreed that the use of the word ‘inspection’ in the report was not 
appropriate; a comment was made stating that softer and more supportive 
terminology should be used. This feedback was noted by officers. The Committee 
also discussed the challenges faced by independent organisations in securing 
funding to support activities and upkeep of the centres; it was acknowledged that 
funding streams can be restrictive and difficult to acquire. The Committee also noted 
it’s thanks to officers for their work in supporting community centres in Gateshead.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the report. 
   

CPL60 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on Construction Services 
during its service review process. 
  
The Committee noted that each area of Construction Services had undergone a 
review; it was reported that this had followed a ‘form follows function’ rationale that 
has informed recruitment and system needs. Attention was drawn to the update 
reported on recruitment; it was stated that the restructure began with 111 new posts 
to be recruited to but resulted in 164 vacancies due to various redesignation of roles 
and internal promotions.  
  
It was further reported that 49 external appointments had been made alongside 47 
internal promotions. The Committee also noted that 19 posts have been held for 
review as the service changes are implemented and that 49 posts remain vacant 
including 19 trades staff, 5 surveyors, 13 Customer Operations staff, 1 Service 
Manager and 1 Section Managers. 
  
An update was provided on the backlog of Council House repairs; officers advised 
that good progress has been made since the previous report and that there are 
currently 850 repairs outstanding. The Committee were provided assurance that 
vulnerable tenants and emergency repairs were being prioritised. 
  
From the report, it was noted that the empty homes repair team is now working to 
incrementally improve targets to reduce the number of void properties in Gateshead. 

Page 4



 

The Committee also received an update on damp, mould and condensation; officers 
advised that new and innovative solutions were being implemented where 
appropriate and that overall, the Council now has 1139 known cases of damp, mould 
and condensation that are in progress of resolution. 
  
The Committee praised the work of Construction Services and acknowledged the 
difficulties faces by both internal and external factors. The Committee expressed 
concern that void properties continue to take too long to be made fit to let; this 
feedback was noted by officers who shared the concern and noted that void 
properties reduce income to the Council in terms of rent and council tax. 
  
A question was asked regarding compensation for tenants who have their personal 
property damaged because of damp and mould. The Committee were advised that 
there is a comprehensive complaints and compensation process in place at the 
Council and that each case would be looked at on its own merits. The Committee 
noted that many properties in Gateshead suffer from damp, mould and condensation 
due to their construction and age and that it is not always a consequence of the 
tenants’ lifestyle. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update. 
   

CPL61 THE FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT 2010: ANNUAL PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on progress in the 
implementation of the duties and responsibilities of Gateshead Council as lead flood 
authority. 
  
There were no questions or comments made for this report. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       The Committee noted the update. 
(ii)      The Committee agreed to receive a further progress report in March 

2024. 
   

CPL62 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)       The Committee noted the information in the report and endorsed the 
provisional work programme. 

(ii)      The Committee noted that further reports would be brough to the meeting 
to identify any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT & 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OSC 

15 May 2023 
 

Housing Performance Report - Quarter 4 2022/23. 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To update members of the Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HEHC OSC) on Housing Performance results 
at the end of quarter 4, 2022/23, see appendix 1. 
 

Background 
 
2. A Performance Management Information Framework (PMIF) has been developed 

across the Council to support the achievement of the Thrive outcomes and 
performance measures have been developed in line with this new approach. 
 

3. In addition, a separate suite of performance measures has been developed 
for the Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities (HEHC) 
directorate. These indicators have been developed to underpin delivery of 
the Council’s strategic priorities across all tenures and not just limited to 
Council Housing. 
 

4. The suite was presented and approved by HEHC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) and the Strategic Housing Board (SHB) at its meeting on 
30 September 2021. 
 

5. There are also some important external drivers that inform our performance 
reporting approach: 
• Regulatory Requirements. 
• White Paper: The Charter for Social Housing Residents. 
• Building Safety Act 2022 

 
Housing Performance Management Indicators Quarter 4 

 
6. The performance results are colour coded, comparing performance against 

the targets for 2022/23. The Appendix shows those performance measures 
that are achieving target (green), not achieving target (red), not achieving 
target but improving on 2021/22 performance results (amber) and those 
performance measures that are not yet reported or baseline for 2022/23 
(grey). 
 

7.    Narrative is provided for each performance measure that details 
performance progression, actions to be taken to improve future performance 
and, where appropriate, an explanation regarding performance indicators 
that are in development or that will be reported later in the financial year.  
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Key Performance Indicators Review for 2023/24 
 

8. To ensure that the suite of HEHC KPI’s remain relevant, a review will be 
undertaken of those KPI’s to be monitored from 2023/24. This review will 
however reconfirm continued reporting on the Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
published by the Regulator of Social Housing. Any recommendations arsing 
from the review will be reported at a future meeting of the Committee.   

 
Recommendations 
 
9. The views of HEHC OSC are sought on the Key Performance Indicator results at 

the end of the fourth quarter 2022/23. 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Martin Poulter ext 5380.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Housing, Environment and Healthier Communities.

2021/22
Quarter 4 

2022/23

Service Area Performance Indicator
Year End 

Performance
Target

Quarter 

1

Quarter 

2

Quarter 

3

Quarter 

4

Trend Against 

Previous 

Result

Traffic Light Comments

1
Customer and 

Support Services
% tenant profile data verified X N/A

Following a review of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) it has been agreed by HEHC OSC that 

this indicator is changed from a KPI to a Management Performance Indicator. However, it 

remains important that we collect profile information so we can tailor services to meet our 

tenants needs.  We are taking
[...]
ear. This is less than the £400k quotes 
provided by external contractors.  
 

10. Significant fire safety work has been completed to Angel Court to remedy 
inherent defects due to poor quality construction at a cost of £370k. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

11. Fire strategies have been completed at no additional cost using inhouse resource 
to make significant savings against contractor estimates of £120k or £5k per high 
rise block. 
 

12. Gateshead Council joined a Building Safety Case pilot programme with the 
Health and Safety Executive last year. The first Building Safety Case reports are 
expected to be ready for submission to the Building Safety Regulator in May 
2023. The cost of this is expected to be £1500 per block. 
 

13. The Building Safety Act 2022 requires all buildings above 7 storeys / 18m with at 
least two residential units to have an ongoing safety case that details fire and 
structural safety information. The Regulator will regularly request and audit these 
reports to ensure ongoing compliance. 
 

14. In accordance with new Building Safety legislation all high-rise blocks will be 
registered with the Building Safety Regulator in April 2023 at a cost of £251 per 
block. A building assessment certificate will be issued following audit of each 
safety case report which permits ongoing occupation of the building. Full roll out 
of certificates may take up to five years. 
 

15. The team continue to provide fire safety visits across the Council property 
portfolio including schools, care homes and pubic buildings, and to community 
asset transfers and non-domestic lettings. 

 
Asbestos 

16. The rolling programme of asbestos surveys and inspections is on target. 
 

17. Key risks found to date include asbestos containing materials in poor condition 
found during invasive fire risk assessments in the basement of Melbourne and St 
Cuthberts Court high-rise blocks. The areas have been restricted until remedial 
action is completed. 
 

18. Work to investigate potential unsafe asbestos containing materials in the roof 
spaces of 403 butterfly properties are in progress. A design commission was 
raised for sealing off the lofts in early 2022. Whole house destructive testing and 
stripping out has been completed on a pilot property. This has informed a wider 
design commission that will reduce the risks associated with the asbestos, 
support the delivery of future major investment work, and reduce disruption to 
residents through repeat visits. A revised commission and design will be 
completed in Quarter 1 of 2023/24 with work starting later in the year, with 
programming aligned to the phasing of future major investment work. 

 
Electrical Safety 

19. 98% of 18,796 domestic properties have a fixed wire testing certificate. This is 
inline with the Council’s five-year rolling programme. We are currently in year 
five. 
 

20. 456 properties have certification that is over the recommended five years. These 
properties are within the current year programme and include 200 multiple no 
access addresses. 
 

21. Communal area fixed wire testing is now with the Building Maintenance Team for 
a planned programme.  

Page 20



3 
 

 
22. A programme of works is awaited for all resulting remedial actions. Any urgent 

repairs are carried out at the point of the inspection.  
 

Gas Safety 
23. At the end of March all Council owned domestic properties had a valid gas 

service record. 
 
24. 972 gas repairs had been completed, 926 new boilers installed, and 134 gas fires 

removed.  
 
25. All solid fuel heated properties had received their annual service.  

 
26. 136 low priority remedial actions are in progress of being set up as an NEC work 

programme. These relate to associated electrical upgrades. 
 

27. Changes to operational gas safety practices have been implemented in all teams. 
Six incidents have been prevented due to this. Training is being delivered to all 
Site Managers and contractors to ensure the new practices are in place. 
 
Lifts 

28. Lifts are currently a risk due to late servicing or data from contractors not updated 
on the NEC system. 
 

29. 1 of 64 passenger lifts was serviced late during March. This is under review with 
Kone. 
 

30. Domestic lift servicing is under review with contractors due to inconsistent use of 
the NEC portal and persistent access refusal by residents. Confirmed data 
reports: stairlifts 611 of 639 completed, hoists 56 of 70 completed, bath lifts 9 of 
10 completed and platform lifts 24 of 38 completed.  

 
Water Safety 

31. A risk assessment programme is in place for domestic buildings but is not yet in 
progress other than to medium risk properties – there are no high risk properties 
in the Council portfolio. The Council has been unable to attract external 
contractors or recruit to internal vacancies. Recruitment has entered its eighth 
round of adverts.  

 
32. Properties that have water tank fed systems have had water samples tested to 

confirm that there are no uncontrolled hazards. Empty properties have had water 
samples tested to confirm that they continue to be of low risk.  

 
33. Schools and public buildings, along with Community Asset transfers are within a 

reactive programme. A full review of existing SLAs and servicing programmes is 
planned for the second quarter of the new financial year. 
 
Damp Mould and Condensation 

34. In line with the Council commitment to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up a 
new process is in place that involves repairs teams, asset management, housing 
management and external support resources. 

 

Page 21



4 
 

35. Overall, the Council has 1712 known cases of damp mould and condensation 
that are in progress of resolution. 1228 have been reported since November 
2022. 1143 cases have been resolved to date. 525 mould wash downs have 
been raised as an interim measure with 366 completed.  

 
36. At the end of March ten positive input ventilation units had
[...]
ved the service. After each question the 
respondent was provided space to leave a comment in relation to the level of 
satisfaction they had expressed. 
 

6. The RSH has set a requirement that the TSM’s are measured by a perception 
survey rather than transactional surveys that some social housing providers have 
previously used. Transactional surveys involve the landlord carrying out a survey 
only after it interacts with a tenant, for example after a repair. Perception surveys 
involve a sample of tenants or a full census.  
 

7. It should also be noted that the method by which a perception survey is carried out 
will impact on the results. HouseMark have reported that surveys carried out online 
typically produce results around 15 percentage points lower than had the survey 
been carried out by telephone. Larger urban landlords with a high proportion of 
high-rise units also typically report lower satisfaction scores.  

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Summary of Results 

 
8. A total of 1086 tenants responded to the first overall satisfaction question. The 

response rate then varied with each question as respondents were able to skip 
those questions they didn’t wish to answer or wasn’t relevant.   
 

9. The full results for each question are included in the Appendix 1. 
 

10. The headline results show that overall satisfaction with the services provided by 
Gateshead Council is 44%.  
 

11. Overall satisfaction with Housing services in Gateshead has been declining since 
2015 – see graph below. This reflects a social housing sector wide trend with the 
benchmarking organisation HouseMark reporting members seeing a reduction in 
overall satisfaction particularly those with large urban stock.  

 

 

 
12. A closer analysis of this year’s results shows that the older the survey respondent 

the higher the level of overall satisfaction expressed. For example, ttenants aged 
65 – 74 are expressing almost 50% satisfaction and those over 75, 60%. 
 

D
[...]
 including feedback from Members, an 

additional £2m has been identified through the Council’s budget setting 
arrangements and will be invested in environmental services provision from April 
2023. A meeting for all Members has been arranged to consider how this additional 
budget provision will be utilized and to consider the anticipated outcomes.    
 

23. We will also continue to deliver our Estate Walkabouts programme that provides 
the opportunity for customers to accompany officers on inspections of their estates 
to identify any issues that need addressing. Members will be advised of the 
programme and be able to participate.  
 

- Customer Contact  
 
24. A question was added to the survey that asked how satisfied are you that your 

landlord Gateshead Council is easy to deal with. Key themes identified from the 
comments left by respondents included the importance of: 
 

• Getting through on the telephone – still the most commonly used contact 
method. 

• Resolution at first point of contact 
• Prompt follow up to an enquiry if required 
• Good customer service skills 

 
25. In addition to the satisfaction survey the Resident Influence Panel commissioned a 

scrutiny review of customer contact last year and that is now complete. The results 
and recommendations will be shared at this meeting in a separate report.  
 

26. The feedback and insight from both the Tenant Satisfaction survey and the Scrutiny 
Review will help to inform a Customer Contact Improvement project. This project 
will involve working with tenants, leaseholders, and other stakeholders to co-design 

Page 26



 5 

an approach to customer contact that provides a more efficient and effective 
service. 
 

27. The first stage will be to act now to address some of the issues raised in both the 
Tenant Satisfaction Survey and Customer scrutiny review.  We will introduce the 
set of contact service standards developed last year by customers and officers. 
This will aim to provide a clear and consistent customer experience across existing 
communication channels. This will be supported by a programme of training and 
support for customer facing employees.  
 

28. A second stage will be to review and redesign with customers of our approach to 
contact, potentially moving to a single customer service ‘centre’ for housing 
enquiries. This will deal with contact across all communication channels and deal 
wherever possible with enquiries at first point of contact. This proposal will be taken 
forward alongside consideration of any implications for the Council’s wider 
customer contact arrangements, such as out of hours and digital services offer.   
 

Next Steps  
 
29. Later in May we will publish the results of the survey on our website and send a 

newsletter to all tenants setting out our response to the results and the actions we 
are taking. The newsletter will be part of a Communications plan developed for the 
next 2 years that will maximise the opportunities to provide feedback on our 
progress implementing change and improving the customer experience to reflect 
customer feedback.  
 

30. A series of engagement events will also take place across local communities over 
the summer that will provide an opportunity for informal feedback on our response 
to the survey results. Insight from these sessions will be shared with Housing 
Transformation lead officers.   
   

31. An update will be provided for elected members in May ahead of the results being 
published more widely. 
 

32. A series of employee sessions will be hosted at the end of May. These will provide 
an opportunity to brief the wider workforce on the survey results and our response.  
 

33. We will review the approach taken in 2022 to deliver the tenant satisfaction survey 
to maximise feedback and ensure compliance with the requirements of the Tenant 
Satisfaction Measures. The results of this survey will be submitted to RSH and 
published nationally.   

 
Recommendations 
[...]
completed customer contact scrutiny review.  
 

Background 
 
2. A scrutiny review is a tool used widely across the social housing sector to give 

tenants the opportunity and power to hold their landlord to account for decisions 
and performance. It is also a mechanism for building in influence to decision 
making and provides an opportunity for a reality check on service delivery. 
 

3. This report is the conclusion of a scrutiny review commissioned by the Resident 
Influence Panel in September last year and carried out by a group of tenant and 
leaseholder volunteers with support from the Customer Involvement team. 
 

4. The reasons for the review are set out in page 1 of the accompanying report, along 
with methodology, results, and recommendations. The report will be co-presented 
by two of the volunteers who carried out the review with support from Helen 
Watson from the Customer Involvement team 

 
Next Steps   

 
5. The results and recommendations of this report should be viewed alongside the 

feedback and insight from the Tenant Satisfaction Survey and supports the case for 
re-designing our approach to dealing with customer contact. A separate report on 
the results of the Tenant Satisfaction Survey and next steps will be presented at 
this meeting. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. The Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC is asked to provide 

comment on the report and recommendations.   
 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Martin Poulter martinpoulter@gateshead.gov.uk  ext5380.  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:martinpoulter@gateshead.gov.uk


 2 

Scrutiny Review of Customer Contact 
 
1. Introduction 
 
There has been a build-up of evidence over a long period of time from tenants and 
leaseholders that customers receive an inconsistent and sometimes poor customer 
contact experience. This includes insight from tenant satisfaction surveys
[...]
22  
• Customer Contact Scrutiny Review 
• Work Programme 

Page 49



Appendix 1 

 

 
Issues to slot in: 
 

• Housing Regulatory Self-Assessment (deferred from Nov 2022) 
• Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results 2022 (deferred from March 2023) 
• Lifelong Learning Report (deferred from March 2023)  
• Impact of Brexit on businesses large and small – Update (Deferred from May 

2023) 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Housing Performance Qtr 4
	Purpose of the Report
	HousingPerformanceQ4Appendix

	4 Building Safety Update / Housing Compliance Update
	15 May 2023
	Purpose of Summary
	Background

	5 Tenant Satisfaction Survey 2022
	Purpose of the Report

	6 Customer Contact Scrutiny Review
	Purpose of the Report

	7 Work Programme
	REPORT OF:	Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendations
	APPENDIX 1 - HEHC OSC Draft Work Prog 2022-23 v14




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 15 May 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Clelland (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, D Burnett, F Geddes, 

H Weatherley, H Kelly, J Turnbull, S Dickie, V Anderson, 
P Maughan, A Wintcher, S Gallagher, P Burns and D Welsh 

  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Dodds 
  
CPL63 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting held on 13 March 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

  
CPL64 HOUSING PERFORMANCE QTR 4  

 
 The Committee received a report providing an update on housing performance 

results at the end of quarter 4, 2022/23. 
  
Appended to the report was a breakdown of key performance indicators (KPI’s) 
comparing performance against targets for 2022/23 for information. 
  
It was reported that to ensure that the suite of HEHC KPI’s remain relevant, a review 
will be undertaken of those KPI’s to be monitored from 2023/24. It was noted that the 
review will reconfirm continued reporting on the Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
published by the Regulator of Social Housing. It was stated that any 
recommendations arising from the review would be reported at a future meeting of 
the Committee. 
  
The Committee questioned the impact on tenant satisfaction regarding 
environmental services provided by the Council such as grass cutting. Officers 
advised that this service is to receive a significant financial investment to support 
and improve services; it was also noted that there would be further investment to 
support the management of Council estates and fly tipping prevention/enforcement.  
  
A query regarding emergency repairs was raised; the Committee sought clarity on 
what qualifies as an emergency repair. Officers advised that an emergency repair is 
where catastrophic damage has occurred; it was highlighted that these repairs must 
be remedied/made safe within 24 hours. The Committee were also advised that the 
Council’s website lists information on how repair requests are categorised.  
  



 

The Board discussed the information appended to the report and noted that 
domestic abuse resulting in homelessness is reducing; officers advised that teams 
continue to have a proactive approach to support those who are victims of domestic 
abuse to enable them to relocate. It was acknowledged that there are some 
instances whereby a victim of domestic abuse will return to their prior address and 
partner which is a common occurrence for those in a cycle of abuse. Officers stated 
that all cases are taken seriously and assessed individually to identify the best 
solution for the tenant and to prevent homelessness.  
  
The Committee questioned why so many Council properties remain vacant; a 
subsequent query was raised asking whether mould and damp issues in Council 
properties was responsible. The Committee were advised that there are currently 
600 void properties which services are working hard to reduce; it was noted that the 
repairs backlog has had a knock-on effect on voids in addition to the challenges with 
the recruitment and retention of trades. Officers advised that damp and mould issues 
are being addressed as they arise but that this is not the primary cause of the high 
number of voids. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the report. 
(ii)           The Committee agreed to receive a further update of KPI’s at a future 

meeting. 
  

CPL65 BUILDING SAFETY UPDATE / HOUSING COMPLIANCE UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the current position of 
building safety performance. 
  
From the report, the Committee received updates in relation to fire risk assessments 
(notably in high-rise blocks) and updates to the Building Safety Act 2022 and 
amendments to fire regulations from the Fire Safety Act 2021. 
  
It was reported that the rolling programme of asbestos surveys and inspections is on 
target; it was also highlighted that key risks found to date include asbestos 
containing materials in poor condition being found during invasive fire risk 
assessments in the basement of Melbourne and St Cuthberts Court high-rise blocks. 
The Committee were advised that these areas have been restricted until remedial 
action is completed.  
  
The Committee noted that work to investigate potential unsafe asbestos containing 
materials in the roof spaces of 403 butterfly properties is in progress. It was stated 
that a design commission was raised for sealing off the lofts at these properties in 
early 2022. It was reported that whole house destructive testing and stripping-out 
has been completed on a pilot property which has informed a wider design 
commission that will reduce the risks associated with the asbestos, support the 
delivery of future major investment work, and reduce disruption to residents through 
repeat visits.  
  
Updates on electrical safety, gas safety and water safety were provided within the 
report. The Committee were also advised that the Council has 1712 known cases of 



 

damp mould and condensation that are in progress of resolution. Officers advised 
that 1228 have been reported since November 2022 with 1143 cases resolved to 
date.  
  
The Committee questioned how the Council manages asbestos risk in schools; the 
Committee were advised that schools are on a 5-year rolling programme for 
asbestos surveys with some receiving annual surveys.  
  
The Committee expressed concern that many the butterfly properties referenced in 
the report have been purchases through right to buy and that those owner-occupiers 
may not be aware of the potential asbestos hazard in their home. Officers 
acknowledged this feedback and advised that only a minority number of these 
properties would need remedial works.  
  
A question was asked regarding the Council’s ongoing recruitment of trades and 
apprenticeships; it was noted that some vacancies are now live with additional 
vacancies to be advertised in the near future. It was also highlighted that a recent 
advert for an apprentice electrician had received a massive response. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the updates in the report. 
  

CPL66 TENANT SATISFACTION SURVEY 2022  
 

 The Committee received a report on the results of the Tenant Satisfaction Survey 
2022. 
  
It was reported that a total of 1086 tenants had responded to the first overall 
satisfaction question with the response rate then varying with each subsequent 
question. Appended to the report was the full results for each question. 
  
It was noted that headline results show that overall satisfaction with services 
provided by Gateshead Council is at 44%. It was also noted that overall satisfaction 
with housing services in Gateshead has been in decline 2015. The Committee were 
advised that this reflects a social housing sector wide trend, particularly with 
providers with large urban stock. 
  
The Committee also received an overview of the drivers of tenant satisfaction; it was 
noted that repairs and maintenance, tackling anti-social behaviour and 
environmental issues are key drivers of satisfaction. 
  
The Committee were advised that in May 2023 the results of the survey will be 
published online and that a newsletter will be sent to all tenants setting out the 
Council’s response to the results and the actions being taken. It was also highlighted 
that a series of engagement events will also be taking place across local 
communities over the summer which will provide an opportunity for informal 
feedback on the response to the survey results. 
  
An update on customer contact was provided; the Committee were advised that a 
question had been added to the survey that asked how Gateshead Council (as a 



 

landlord) are to deal with. Highlighted in the report were the key themes identified 
from the comments left by respondents, this included the importance of: 
  

         Getting through on the telephone – still the most commonly used contact 
method. 

         Resolution at first point of contact. 
         Prompt follow up to an enquiry if required. 
         Good customer service skills. 
         In addition to the satisfaction survey the Resident Influence Panel 

commissioned a scrutiny review of customer contact last year and that is now 
complete. 

  
The Committee also noted that in addition to the satisfaction survey the Resident 
Influence Panel had commissioned a scrutiny review of customer contact last year 
and that this is now complete. 
  
The Committee queried whether the introduction of hybrid working across some 
Council services had contributed to the negative response from tenants about not 
being able to get through to staff on the phone. Officers advised that most teams, 
particularly those in repairs and maintenance are always in the office; it was also 
noted that recruitment and retention of staff for customer service roles in repairs had 
been a challenge. 
  
The Committee were also advised that changes to the way repairs and maintenance 
queries and requests are managed should have a positive impact on tenant 
satisfaction in the future. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the update provided. 
  

CPL67 CUSTOMER CONTACT SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 The Committee received a report on the outcome and recommendations from the 
recent customer contact scrutiny review. Two tenant representatives were in 
attendance to present the findings. 
  
The Committee were advised that the results and recommendations of the report 
should be viewed alongside the feedback and insight from the Tenant Satisfaction 
Survey. It was highlighted that the results of each both support the case for re-
designing our approach to dealing with customer contact.  
  
The recommendations of the report were supported by the Committee and 
acknowledged by officers. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the report. 
  

CPL68 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report for 2022/23. 



 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Committee noted the information in the report and endorsed the 
provisional work programme. 

(ii)           The Committee noted that further reports would be brough to the meeting 
to identify any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

  
 

 


